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November 17, 2016

Thomas Mooney
Planning and Zoning Director
City of Miami Beach
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33131

Re: Letter of Intent – Sagamore Hotel – 1671 Collins Avenue
First Submittal – Historic Preservation Board – Certificate of Appropriateness

Dear Mr. Mooney:

On behalf of EBJ/Insite Sagamore, LLC (the "Applicant"), we submit this application for the
property located at 1671 Collins Avenue (the "Property"). The Property is improved with a
contributing historic structure, historically known as the Sagamore Hotel. The Property is zoned
RM-3 and is located within the Ocean Drive/Collins Avenue Historic District and the Miami Beach
Architectural District.

Applicant is restoring the historic building and making significant investments to reinvigorate
the hotel. Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for the renovations and
improvements to the Sagamore, including the proposed conversion of three (3) windows on the
front western façade to three (3) doors; and additional modifications to the southern facade.
Applicant also proposes to restore several hotel rooms to their original configurations, and enhance
outdoor areas to accommodate additional guests. The proposed changes to the Sagamore will
breathe life into the historic building and enhance the historic character of the hotel.

Overview

The Property is located to the east of Collins Avenue, between Lincoln Road and 17th

Street and is approximately 44,848 square feet (or 1.030 acres). The Property is improved with the
original 6-story main building ("Main Building"), and the newer addition ("Bungalow") which is 5-
stories. The Main Building currently has approximately 68,430 square feet of floor area with 75
rooms, and the Bungalow has approximately 19,069 square feet of floor area with 18 rooms.

Neisen O. Kasdin

Akerman LLP
Three Brickell City Centre

98 Southeast Seventh Street
Suite 1100

Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305.374.5600

Fax: 305.374.5095

akerman.com
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Applicant is proposing to restore the rooms in the Main Building to their original
configuration, proposing 119 rooms in the Main Building and 27 rooms in the Bungalow. The only
new floor area proposed is 494 square feet consisting of a restroom and extension of stairs and
elevators on the Main Building. The proposed plans account for a total new floor area of 87,993
square feet and 146 rooms.

Applicant will retain and enhance the historical features of the lobby, including the original
reception desk in the northeast corner of the lobby and the original south wall design elements,
including the "Modern" fireplace. The proposed plans will activate the lobby area with additional
seating and a newly proposed bar area.

Applicant proposes to create more functional outdoor space on the Property. First,
Applicant is proposing to create a new open porch to the south of the Main Building, as an
extension of the proposed restaurant in the center of the Main Building. See Sheet A1.02. Second,
Applicant is proposing to expand the rear porch on the eastern-most portion of the Main Building,
as shown on Sheet A1.02. There will also be an outdoor event space to the north of the Bungalow
area, which will provide more meaningful gathering space. See Sheet A1.02.

Collectively, the proposed renovations will revitalize the Sagamore hotel, making it a more
inviting place for hotel guests and the public.

Exterior Renovations: Windows to Doors on the Western and Southern Façades

Applicant proposes to remove three existing windows on the western façade of the Main
Building, to be replaced by new exterior doors. The existing windows are to be removed and
modified, as depicted in sheet A3.02 of the enclosed plans. The new doors will be the same width
of the previously existing windows and will match the existing materials, including the color of the
glass, the aluminum frame, and style of the existing windows. The proposed change will allow for a
better flow of foot-traffic within the hotel. Currently there is only one door along the western façade
and entrance of the hotel. This door will be primarily used to access the main lobby area for guests
that are checking in to the hotel. The new doors will provide separate access points from the patio
to the newly proposed bar area in the lobby.

Additionally, Applicant is proposing to remove seven (7) windows on the southern façade to
be replaced with doors for the proposed restaurant, for access to the outdoor porch. The existing
windows are to be removed and modified, as depicted in sheet A2.01 of the enclosed plans. The
new doors will match the existing materials, including the color of the glass, the aluminum frame,
and style of the existing windows. The proposed change will create improved conditions for the
hotel and proposed restaurant for dining patrons and guests, while maintaining the historic
character of the hotel.

The proposed modifications will only slightly modify the exterior of the building and will
match the existing improvements to preserve and enhance the historic character of the hotel.



November 17, 2016
Page 3
__________________________

{40044037;1}

We submit that the proposed project will preserve and enhance the historic building, and
respectfully request your favorable review. We believe that the proposed changes will rejuvenate
the Sagamore hotel and add value to the surrounding historic district. Please do not hesitate to
contact me should you have any questions related to this matter. Thank you for your
consideration.

cc: Deborah Tackett
Michael Belush
Jake Seiberling
Marissa Amuial
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R E S P O N S E T O S T A F F C O M M E N T S

P R O P E R T Y : S A G A M O R E H O T E L ( 1 6 7 1 C O L L I N S A V E N U E )

1. DEFICIENCIES IN ARCHITECTURAL PRESENTATION

Comments: Response:

a. Provide all City Business Tax
Receipts

Provided in initial submittal. To be provided on CAP
for final submittal.

b. Provide a roof demo plan and
indicate the location of the
elevator bulkhead to be
demolished.

Please refer to drawing 1 / A1.07 that illustrates the
location of existing elevator bulkhead and areas to
be demolished

c. It appears that all of the rooftop
mechanical equipment is
proposed to be removed. Please
indicate where the new
equipment will be installed and
provide the approximate
dimensions of all rooftop
mechanical equipment.

Existing Mechanical equipment at roof of main
building are to be removed and replaced with new,
compact and more efficient units. The estimated unit
size is 4’ x 4’ x 5’HT and to be mounted 18” from
floor. The west façade parapet is approx. 14-ft high,
enough to block the view of any equipment from
street level. Refer to sheet A1.06 for equipment
location

d. Sheet A1.07 “existing elevator”
note is incorrect

Reference to existing elevator has been removed

e. Show the plan of the new areas of
the rooftop ie stairs, elevator,
bathrooms, elevator lobby etc.

Refer to drawing 2 / A1.07 that shows the floor
layout of areas at roof top.

f. The east elevator size is different
on different floors, please verify.

The east elevator at Main Building is shown
different in proposed plans since it is going to be
replaced with larger one. See A1.02 / A1.03 / A1.06
/ A1.07

g. Provide color photographs of the
area of the proposed deck on the
south side.

Refer to new sheet A4.06 for images of the area of
the proposed deck at south side

h. Sheet A1.02, no details have been
provided for the proposed
outdoor event space structure,
additionally, provided side setback
on site plan

Detail 2 / A1.02 shows the setbacks for the outdoor
event space structure. Also, refer to details 3 & 4 on
sheet A3.02

i. Sheet A3.04, detail 3 has demo
notes

Notes on this sheet have been updated
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2. DESIGN/APPROPRIATENESS COMMENTS

Comments: Response:

a. Staff is not supportive of the
proposed modifications to the
main entry door as it appears that
the current configuration is
consistent with the original design.

Main entry door configuration is to remain in
updated plans

b. Staff is not supportive of the
proposed transoms above the
three proposed doors along Collins
Avenue and recommends a 10’ tall
door which will more closely
resemble the original window
configuration. Additionally, staff
recommends the elimination of
the proposed vertical applied
muntins.

Drawing detail 4 / A2.02 has been updated to
reflect staff recommendations

3. ZONING

Comments: Response:

a. A2.01, the columns of the
retractable canopy system must
comply with the 7’-6” side setback
or request a variance.

Columns of the retractable canopy system will
comply with the 7'6" side setback. See sheet
A2.01. No variance will be required.

b. Sheet ID-11 shows modifications
to the pool deck area which
require variances.

Pool deck area is not part of the scope of work.
See drawing 2 /A1.02, eastern portion, which
indicates the areas of pool and pool deck are not
part of the scope of work.

c. The unit sizes of the units on
Levels 3 and 4 of the bungalow
building appear to be incorrect.
Please verify.

Unit size data for Bungalow building has been
updated. An additional chart has been included for
the Bungalows to address the minimum unit size
breakdown. See sheet A1.04.
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Planning Admin Review (Jessica Gonzalez)

Comments: Response:

The following fees are outstanding and will be
invoiced at the time of final submittal:
1. Advertisement - $1,500
2. Board Order Recording - $100
3. Posting - $100
4. Courier - $70
5. Mailing Label Fee – Mailing labels and the mailing
label certificate must be provided.

Two hard copies of the mailing labels were
provided upon initial submittal.

Total Outstanding Balance = $1,770 The mailing labels
are uploaded, but they won’t open.

Applicant will make payment of the outstanding
balance upon final submittal. Applicant will
resubmit the mailing labels on CAP system.

Planning Landscape Review (Ricardo Guzman)

Comments: Response:

1- Sheet LH-1: The overall greenspace area
within the front yard should be increased by
limiting hardscape to driveways and
pedestrian access, particularly along the
south property line as previously approved
for the adjoining property.

Applicant is simply removing the existing
concrete pavers and replacing them with new
ones. There is no change in the existing layout
or curbing.

2- Sheet LH-2/LH3:
a. Please clarify: new paving appear to

be shown where the existing Coconut
Palms are exiting. Would there be a
tree pit area to protect the existing
root zone of the palms?

Paving has been notched out to allow for the
tree pit area below.

b. The overall greenspace provided
should be significantly increased.
Please calculate existing and
proposed greenspace areas located
east of the Coastal Construction
Control Line.

The calculations East of the CCC Line are located
on sheet L-1.

c. Please make sure pool equipment
and heater complies with CMB 142-
1132

Applicant will comply with the relevant code
requirements.
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d. Central air conditioners, emergency
generators and other mechanical
equipment. Accessory central air
conditioners, generators and any
other mechanical equipment,
including attached screening
elements, may occupy a required
side or rear yard, in single-family,
townhome, or in the RM-1 residential
multifamily low intensity districts,
provided that: (1) They are not closer
than five feet to a rear or interior side
lot line or ten feet to a side lot line
facing a street. (2) The maximum
height of the equipment including
attached screening elements, shall
not exceed five feet above current
flood elevation, with a maximum
height not to exceed ten feet above
grade, as defined in subsection 114-
1, of the lot at which they are
located. (3) If visible from the right-
of-way, physical and/or landscape
screening shall be required. (4) Any
required sound buffering equipment
is located outside the minimum five-
foot yard area specified in subsection
(f)(1) of this section. (5) If the central
air conditioning and other
mechanical equipment do not
conform to subsections (1), (2), (3),
and (4) above, then such equipment
shall follow the setbacks of the main
structure.

Applicant will comply with the relevant code
requirements.

e. Please make sure all code
requirements related to the
Oceanfront and Dunes Overlay (CMB
Code 142-771 thru 802) are satisfied.
Please note that only wood may be
permitted within the dunes overlay.
Also, note that the propose deck may
be encroaching in the required
sideyards. Provide Open/Lansdcaped
Space calculations for each overlay.

Nothing has changed in this area except for the
requested/required landscape. Open space
calculations are on sheet L-1.
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f. Clarify whether the fence is existing
or proposed. What is the height?
finish? Please note that the fence
maximum permitted height is 5’ from
grade as defined by code. Also, at a
minimum fence shall be 50%
transparent.

The existing 5’ aluminum picket fence is to
remain.

g. 3- Sheet L-1 / L-2:
i. Provide additional canopy

shade trees in the rear yard.

Autograph Trees and Green Buttonwood Trees
were added to the Silver Buttonwood trees that
were already in the design.

ii. Any existing understory plant
material located between the
PL and edge of public
beachwalk that would
naturally exceed 36” in
height shall be removed and
replaced. Clarify landscape
plan along the eastern edge
of the site.

Existing removal note was relocated on sheet L-
4. Planting has been revised.

iii. A landscape buffer should be
provided in the property
along the northern edge of
the outdoor meeting space.

A landscape buffer has been added.








































































































































































































